Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 29, No. 3, March 2023, pp. 1480~1495
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v29.i3.pp1480-1495      1480
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
A quad-port multiple-input-multiple-output system for
underlay or interweave cognitive radio
Laith Wajeeh Abdullah1,2, Qasim Hadi Kareem3, Adheed Hasan Sallomi1
1Department of Electrical Engineering, College of Engineering, Mustansiriya University, Baghdad, Iraq

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
The authors are highly gratitude and thankful to Mustansiriyah University, Al-Furat Al-Awsat
Technical University and Al-Farabi University College for the support they provide to accomplish of this work.
REFERENCES
[1] K. Patchala, Y. Raja Rao, and A. M. Prasad, “Triple band notch compact MIMO antenna with defected ground structure and split
ring resonator for wideband applications,” Heliyon, vol. 6, no. 1, p. e03078, Jan. 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.heliyon.2019.e03078.
[2] R. Hussain, A. Raza, M. U. Khan, A. Shammim, and M. S. Sharawi, “Miniaturized frequency reconfigurable pentagonal MIMO
slot antenna for interweave CR applications,” International Journal of RF and Microwave Computer-Aided Engineering, vol. 29,
no. 9, 2019, doi: 10.1002/mmce.21811.
[3] Q. H. Kareem and M. J. Farhan, “Miniaturized quad-port UWB-MIMO antenna with band-notched characteristics at 5 GHz,”
Progress In Electromagnetics Research C, vol. 118, pp. 263–275, 2022, doi: 10.2528/PIERC22012002.
[4] L. W. Abdullah, M. H. Wali, and A. H. Saloomi, “Twelfth mode on-demand band notch UWB antenna for underlay cognitive
radio,” Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science (IJEECS), vol. 22, no. 3, pp. 1446–1456, 2021, doi:
10.11591/ijeecs.v22.i3.pp1446-1456.
[5] J. Costantine, Y. Tawk, S. E. Barbin, and C. G. Christodoulou, “Reconfigurable antennas: design and applications,” Proceedings of
the IEEE, vol. 103, no. 3, pp. 424–437, Mar. 2015, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2015.2396000.
[6] S. M. Khan, A. Iftikhar, S. M. Asif, A. D. Capobianco, and B. D. Braaten, “A compact four elements UWB MIMO antenna with
on-demand WLAN rejection,” Microwave and Optical Technology Letters, vol. 58, no. 2, pp. 270–276, 2016, doi:
10.1002/mop.29546.
[7] A. Kholapure and R. G. Karandikar, “Printed MIMO antenna with reconfigurable single and dual band notched characteristics for
cognitive radio,” in 2017 IEEE International Conference on Antenna Innovations & Modern Technologies for Ground, Aircraft and
Satellite Applications (iAIM), Nov. 2017, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/IAIM.2017.8402566.
[8] A. Quddus, R. Saleem, M. F. Shafique, and S. U. Rehman, “Compact electronically reconfigurable WiMAX band- notched ultra-
wideband MIMO antenna,” Radioengineering, vol. 27, no. 4, pp. 998–1005, 2018, doi: 10.13164/re.2018.0998.
[9] T. Alam, S. R. Thummaluru, and R. K. Chaudhary, “Two-port MIMO wide-band antenna with two-port MIMO reconfigurable
antenna for cognitive radio platforms,” in 2018 IEEE Indian Conference on Antennas and Propogation (InCAP), Dec. 2018, pp. 1–
4, doi: 10.1109/INCAP.2018.8770919.
[10] X. Zhao, S. Riaz, and S. Geng, “A reconfigurable MIMO/UWB MIMO antenna for cognitive radio applications,” IEEE Access, vol.
7, pp. 46739–46747, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2909810.
[11] R. Hussain and M. S. Sharawi, “Frequency reconfigurable MIMO slot and UWB sensing antennas for CR applications,” in 2017
IEEE International Symposium on Antennas and Propagation & USNC/URSI National Radio Science Meeting, Jul. 2017, vol. 2017-
Janua, pp. 1693–1694, doi: 10.1109/APUSNCURSINRSM.2017.8072889.
[12] J. Banerjee, A. Karmakar, R. Ghatak, and D. R. Poddar, “Compact CPW-fed UWB MIMO antenna with a novel modified

10.1109/EuCAP.2014.6902393.
[16] R. Hussain, M. S. Sharawi, and A. Shamim, “An integrated four-element slot-based MIMO and a UWB sensing antenna system for
CR platforms,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 66, no. 2, pp. 978–983, Feb. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2017.2781220.
[17] H. Liu, G. Kang, and S. Jiang, “Compact dual band‐notched UWB multiple‐input multiple‐output antenna for portable applications,”
Microwave and Optical Technology Letters, vol. 62, no. 3, pp. 1215–1221, Mar. 2020, doi: 10.1002/mop.31960.
[18] L. Wu and Y. Xia, “Compact UWB–MIMO antenna with quad-band-notched characteristic,” International Journal of Microwave
and Wireless Technologies, vol. 9, no. 5, pp. 1147–1153, Jun. 2017, doi: 10.1017/S1759078716001239.
[19] S. Riaz, X. Zhao, and S. Geng, “A compact frequency reconfigurable MIMO antenna with agile feedline for cognitive radio
applications,” in 10th International Conference on Communications, Circuits and Systems, ICCCAS 2018, Dec. 2018, pp. 176–179,
doi: 10.1109/ICCCAS.2018.8769232.
[20]  L. Wajeeh Abdullah, Q. H. Kareem, M. Jasim Farhan, and A. Hasan Sallomi, “A dual port spatially diverse antenna system for
cognitive radio applications,” Journal of Engineering and Sustainable Development, vol. 24, no. Special, pp. 254–263, Aug. 2020,
doi: 10.31272/jeasd.conf.1.28.
[21] V. S. D. Rekha, P. Pardhasaradhi, B. T. P. Madhav, and Y. U. Devi, “Dual band notched orthogonal 4-Element MIMO antenna with
Isolation for UWB Applications,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 145871–145880, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3015020.
[22] V. N. K. R. Devana and A. M. Rao, “A novel dual band notched MIMO UWB antenna,” Progress in Electromagnetics Research
Letters, vol. 93, pp. 65–71, 2020, doi: 10.2528/pierl20080101.
[23] R. Mathur and S. Dwari, “Compact planar reconfigurable UWB‐MIMO antenna with on‐demand worldwide interoperability for
microwave access/wireless local area network rejection,” IET Microwaves, Antennas & Propagation, vol. 13, no. 10, pp. 1684–
1689, Aug. 2019, doi: 10.1049/iet-map.2018.6048.
[24] A. Quddus, R. Saleem, and M. Bilal, “Reconfigurable band-notched UWB-MIMO antenna,” in 2016 16th Mediterranean
Microwave Symposium (MMS), Nov. 2016, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/MMS.2016.7803839.
[25] S.-P. Cheng and K.-H. Lin, “A reconfigurable monopole MIMO antenna with wideband sensing capability for cognitive radio using
varactor diodes,” in 2015 IEEE International Symposium on Antennas and Propagation & USNC/URSI National Radio Science
Meeting, Jul. 2015, pp. 2233–2234, doi: 10.1109/APS.2015.7305505.
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci  ISSN: 2502-4752 
A quad-port multiple-input-multiple-output system for underlay or interweave … (Laith Wajeeh Abdullah)
1495
[26] R. Hussain, M. U. Khan, A. Kamran, and M. S. Sharawi, “Slot based frequency reconfigurable and UWB sensing MIMO antennas
for CR applications,” in 2019 IEEE International Symposium on Antennas and Propagation and USNC-URSI Radio Science
Meeting, Jul. 2019, pp. 907–908, doi: 10.1109/APUSNCURSINRSM.2019.8889247.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Laith Wajeeh Abdullah     is currently a part time Ph.D. student at the Department
of Electrical Engineering, at Mustansiriyah University, Baghdad, Iraq. He is also an academic
staff of the Communications Techniques Engineering Department at Al-Furat Al-Awsat